
Workday Project Update

GGAF

8.28.19

1



Agenda

Refresher

• Executive Summary

• Project Timeline

New Information

• Phase I Accomplishments

• Phase I Go Live timeline

• Phase II Accomplishments

• Phase II Change Order

2



Executive Summary

Council and GGAF Reviews

3

ERP needs 
assessment 
with third 

party

Competitive 
procurement 

and 
thorough 
selection 

process with 
third party

Contract 
negotiation 

and 
execution 

with 
vendors

Phase I 
Implement-

ation 
Update

Addt’l 
contracted 
staff added

Jan – Jun 2017 Jul 2017 – Mar 
2018

Apr – Oct 2018 Oct 2018 – Apr 
2019



Ten Year TCO

• Ten Year Total Cost of Ownership
– Final Original Contracts: $9.7 million

• IT Fund Budget for Annual Subscription and 
Service
– Total $501,000

• Capital Projects Budget for One-time costs
– Original Total $5.2M

• Implementation consultant, data conversion, project 
management, delivery assurance, project training, travel

– Apr 2019 added $830K for additional contracted staff 
to support project

4



Project Timeline

5



Phase I Accomplishments

Modules: Human Capital Management, Payroll, Time Tracking, 
Recruiting, Talent/Performance, Compensation, Benefits

Completed tasks to date:

• Business Process Alignment
– 23 sessions

– 159 alignment opportunities

• Change Management
– Communication plan

– Workday ambassador team

• Foundation tenant build/Data conversion
– Supervisory org, active employees, location, prehires and hires

– Chart of accounts



Phase I Accomplishments Cont’d

• Data Extract/Transform/Load Results

– Third party subcontract with Premier

– Config tenant goal 80% - 100% accuracy
• Results 96.6%

– Testing tenant goal 90% - 100% accuracy
• Results 99.9%



Phase I Accomplishments Cont’d

Testing Results



Phase I Accomplishments Cont’d

Testing Results



Phase I Accomplishments Cont’d

Testing Results

Test Iteration Status/Results Duration

Payroll Parallel Testing- Validate same 

period processing against legacy production 

application. Validate payroll results and 

other third-party integration results. Validate 

data synchronization activities for 

deployment (catch up transactions, YTD 

balances).

In Progress Dates: Parallel # 2:  August 

14th – August 23 

Parallel #2 – In Progress and 

scheduled to complete 

August 23rd.

Currently validating Overtime 

differences due to the 

difference in the FLSA 

calculation between Workday 

and Incode.



Communication Plan with Employees

Completed

• Workday Ambassador cross departmental 
team assembled

• Four monthly Leadership meeting 
presentations

• Workday project page on internal website, 
including FAQ and Training Schedule

• Weekly updates via GO newsletter

11



Communication Plan with Employees

Completed
• Presentations/Q&A at 

department level staff meetings
• Video message to employees
• Payroll changes letter to 

employees
• Picture day for profile, with 

games and info
• “Gorilla” marketing with flyers, 

candy

12



Profile pictures

13



Phase I Training Schedule
• Curriculum: Employee self service, Manager self 

service, Time tracking

• Delivery Methods: Demonstration, hands on, labs

• Total # of seats: 2,168 over 6 weeks

• Job Aids: written instructions with screen shots 
accessible any time



Phase I Go Live Schedule

Payroll 
Parallel

Gold Build

Prepare for 
Production

Dev Post 
Production 

Plans

Communicate 
Go-Live 

Activities

Enable 
Production 

URL

Phased 
Access to 

Production

Departments 

Workday

Time Entry 

Process 1st

Payroll in 
Workday

8/19/19 – 09/15/19 On- Going through 
Go-Live

09/23/19 09/23/19 – 09/27/19On- Going through 
Go-Live

09/23/19 – 09/27/19 09/30/19
7/25/19 – 08/23/19



Phase II Accomplishments

Modules: Chart of Accounts, Invoice and Payments, 
Banking, Procurement, Projects Management, Grants 
Management, Budget Check, Travel & Expense, Assets

Completed tasks to date:

• Business Process Alignment
– 22 alignment sessions and 12 multi-day design sessions

– 126 alignment opportunities

• Change Management
– Feedback sessions on Projects, Travel & Expense

• Foundation tenant build data conversion stats
– Suppliers (98%), Customers (98%), Assets (90%)



Change Order Need

• Remaining Finance data to migrate:

– Beginning balances, budget, open invoices, open 
purchase orders, contracts, grants, capital projects

• Original estimated total hours 2,500

• Original contracted cost $500,000

• Additional Cost to finish: $121,995

– Absorbed through ongoing re-evaluation of project 
budget



1. 

Data 
extracted

from Incode

2. 

Raw data 
loaded into 
CoG Data 

Warehouse

3. 

Data 
transformed

4. 

Data file

output

5. 

Data loaded
into Workday

6. 

Validation / 

ID errors

Data Migration 
Incode to Workday

City of Georgetown

Consultants

Both

• Process repeated in iterations until 
significant error removed. 

• Data constantly changing because 
source is still a “live” system. 

• More complex source data = more 
repetition, more labor hours

Data ETL process



Inside Incode, all data is spread out across
hundreds of non-relational flat files accessible only 
through COBOL programming language.

Inside Incode



Inside the Data Warehouse

Once inside the Data Warehouse, 
data is an unstructured collection of 
arcane tables with no descriptions 
and no relationships defined 
between them.  



Data Mapping, Translation, and 
Loading

1. Project team manually “maps” 
unstructured Incode data to Workday 
data fields.  Format changes are defined 
in Excel tables, field by field.

2. Consultants use this information to 
build computer programs to extract the 
data and transform it.  

3. Data extracted and loaded into 
Workday.

Workday Incode Field Transformation



Data Validation

Project team opens Workday 
and validates that data is 
correct.  Errors are 
documented.



Repeat…
1. 

Data 
extracted

from Incode

2. 

Raw data 
loaded into 
CoG Data 

Warehouse

3. 

Data 
transformed

4. 

Data file

output

5. 

Data loaded
into Workday

6. 

Validation / 

ID errors

City of Georgetown

Consultants

Both

Complexity of Incode data has taken 
more “repeats” than estimated.

Complexity is difficult to estimate 
prior to actually beginning the 
migration process…



Premier Value

24

Iterations getting data right, saving staff hours



Funding Sources

• Repurpose existing project budget

– $50,000 middleware services

– $60,000 contracted labor services

– $12,000 project travel

= $122,000 reallocated for change order

25



Summary

• Project is on schedule

• Contracted resources essential: 

– supplement skill sets and perform large volume of 
work in shorter time period

– carry on two phases at once, plus regular jobs

• Action item to approve Change Order for data 
transformation to finish Phase II; substantially 
absorbed in existing project budget

26


